
23/11/2007   8:19:45a.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <LesleyE.NZQAWPO.NZQADOM>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx.xxxx.NZQADOM>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

RE: Degree Application from WellparkSubject:
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Thank you for your email.  I am out of the office until 2 December.  
If you need assistance from a Course Approvals Advisor, please email couxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx and another 
advisor will be able to help you.

Many thanks

Lesley Edgeley-Page
Advisor - Course Approvals and Accreditation
Approvals, Accreditation and Audit
New Zealand Qualifications Authority

>>> "xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx" 11/23/07 08:19 >>>

Dear Lesley

The package has been couriered. My apologies - it got addressed to you
rather than Renee. Hope you have received it.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)
Principal
Wellpark College of Natural Therapies
Po Box 78-229
Grey Lynn
Auckland 1002
New Zealand
Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
-----Original Message-----
From: Lesley Edgeley-Page [mailto:xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Tuesday, 20 November 2007 3:53 p.m.
To: Principal1
Subject: Re: Degree Application from Wellpark

Dear Phillip

You must have been waiting for this moment - and I look forward to
relieving you of this new submission.

I will be away for the last week of November, but I have asked my
colleagues to look out for it.  Admin can then log it in so that I can
start working on it as soon as I get back.  Address the package to Renee
Wain in Course Approvals and Accreditation, NZQA and she will notify you
that it has arrived.  

Just send those last details as soon as you have them ready.

Kind regards

Lesley 

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 20/11/2007 2:54 p.m. >>>
Dear Lesley,

I will be printing and binding two copies of the full application &
appendices to be sent to you by Thursday at the latest. There is some
information that is not yet complete, such as updated letters of
support
from the two naturopathic associations, and the finalised MOU with
Unitec, but these will be sent as soon as possible and available to
the
panel whenever they meet.
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Thanking you. 

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229

Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307

************************************************************************
********
This email may contain legally privileged information and is intended
only for the addressee. It is not necessarily the official view or 
communication of the New Zealand Qualifications Authority. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or
distribute this email or 
information in it. If you have received this email in error, please
contact the sender immediately. NZQA does not accept any liability for
changes made to this email or attachments after sending by NZQA. 

All emails have been scanned for viruses and content by MailMarshal. 
NZQA reserves the right to monitor all email communications through its
network.

************************************************************************
********
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3/12/2007  10:10:32a.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <LesleyE.NZQAPO.NZQADMN>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx.xxxx.NZQADOM>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

Re: Alteration to ApplicationSubject:

Good morning Phillip

I have just returned from a week's leave and am trying to catch up now.  Your "blunder' is easy enough to do and I will 
rectify it immediately with the new title pages. No problem.  I'll no doubt be back to you soon.

Cheers

Lesley

Lesley Edgeley-Page
Advisor- Course Approvals & Accreditation
Quality Assurance Division
New Zealand Qualifications Authority

125 The Terrace
PO Box 160, Wellington, 6015, New Zealand

Telephone: 04 463 3188
Fax: 04 382 6895

Email: xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 23/11/2007 2:45 p.m. >>>
Hi Lesley,

I have made a fundamental blunder in the application. The Appendices
title page still has Bachelor of Naturopathy and Herbal Medicine
Appendices. Please find attached the correct title page, which you can
print for the two copies you have. They are ring binders, so easy to
replace the page. My apologies for this. When you work so long on
something, sometimes these little things escape notice.

Thanks.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229

Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
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3/12/2007  11:34:51a.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <LesleyE.NZQAPO.NZQADMN>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx.xxxx.NZQADOM>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

Re: Wellpark Degree & UnitecSubject:

105

Released under the Official Information Act 1982



Dear Phillip

Thank you for your email.  I'm pleased to note that you are going into this arrangement very thoroughly.  It sounds 
alright with this little bit of information, but the panel will obviously have to make its decision on that.  Can I suggest that 
you have it all very clearly documented in a Memorandum of Understanding or a contract or whatever so that that 
aspect of the programme cannot be jeopardised in any way.    

It is certainly a good opportunity to collaborate and provide future pathways for you students.

Implementation is clearly your call if and when the programme is approved.  At this stage the evaluation of your 
resubmission will be early in the new year anyway.

I hope that that helps.

Kind regards

Lesley 

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 30/11/2007 9:51 a.m. >>>
Dear Lesley,

It looks like we can come to an agreement with Unitec re Wellpark
Students doing their three courses and crediting them towards our
degree. Initially we thought that this would have to be a subcontracting
arrangement, but I have been assured by them that the students will be
able to enroll in just those three courses and receive a certificate of
proficiency. This means that we would credit that towards our Bachelor
programme. Do you envisage any problems with such an arrangement? It is
a good opportunity to collaborate and also offer students pathways into
further education, such as Graduate and post-graduate diplomas and
Masters programmes through their health science school. If this is a
satisfactory arrangement, I will draw up a simple agreement to forward
to them for ratification, and alter our application document
accordingly. Because of the time delay, I will also revise the programme
implementation timetable to start in 2009, as we will need more time to
prepare the programme to the quality level that we would wish.

Thanking you.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229

Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
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15/01/2008   3:27:17p.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <LesleyE.NZQAPO.NZQADMN>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx.GWIA7.NZQADMN>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

Re: Degree updateSubject:

Dear Philip

Happy New Year to you too and I hope that you had an enjoyable break.

Thank you for your re-submission.  I must admit that I was not aware that it had come in, but it had been carefully put 
aside for my return yesterday, from my holiday break.   

I have it now, and will be underway with it in a day or two.  Candis is away but I am talking to her next Tuesday and so 
will include your application in the discussions.  I'll keep you posted.

Kind regards

Lesley 

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 15/01/2008 9:05 a.m. >>>
Dear Lesley,

Happy New Year to you. Just wondering how things are progressing with
our revised application. Are you able to give us an indication of when
the panel would be convening, etc. WE really need to be able to ensure
that our calendar accommodates an event like this.

Thanking you.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229

Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
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4/02/2008  12:59:42p.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <LesleyE.NZQAPO.NZQADMN>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx.GWIA7.NZQADMN>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

Re: Wellpark DegreeSubject:

Dear Phillip

Yes, I have talked to Candice and we are working on dates - with some difficulty.  I'll keep you posted.

Kind regards

Lesley

Lesley Edgeley-Page
Advisor- Course Approvals & Accreditation
Quality Assurance Division
New Zealand Qualifications Authority

125 The Terrace
PO Box 160, Wellington, 6015, New Zealand

Telephone: 04 463 3188
Fax: 04 382 6895

Email: xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 30/01/2008 9:44 a.m. >>>
Dear Lesley,

I assume that you have had a chance to discuss this with Candice. Is it
possible to have some dates as to when we will be able to proceed with
the next step? That would be most helpful in our planning.

Thank you very much.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229

Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
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20/03/2008  11:08:36a.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

RE: Panel meetingSubject:
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Hi Phillip

Thanks for your email.  Glad to hear about the library.  Don't send the documents out just yet.  I need to make sure that 
everyone is available and worry about what to do if not!  (I think that the fellow from Unitec   Ben(?) has left the country 
for example, so it would be a waste to send them there).  Have the revised document ready though and I'll let you know 
as soon as I know.

Cheers

Lesley  

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 13/03/2008 9:03 p.m. >>>
Hi Lesley

Thank you for this. I attempted to contact you, but as I hadn't heard
from you, I was a bit concerned. I appreciate the anticipated progress
you mention. My concern is, and has always been, that we won't have
enough time to plan if we get the approval too late. As you know, we
would like to commence in 2009 and this will take at least nine months
of solid planning. This is the reason I have been concerned and wishing
to move the process along. I appreciate that you will have been busy,
but I do believe that the approval process should be a facilitated in a
timely manner, as providers have issues that relate to timeframes.
However, in saying this, I appreciate all the work you have done on
behalf of the degree, which will be a groundbreaking one for New Zealand
as well as the College.

We have opened our new library (as per the plan supplied in the
application, except we have seven computers at present) and are working
on an acquisition schedule that should see it support the degree
programme and other College programmes well into the future. This has
created an office space for the naturopathic faculty. This should be
well into operation by the time the panel comes.

Once again, thank you for your assurance that the process should happen
quickly. Should we send out copies of the revised application to panel
participants now? If the panel needs longer than a day that would be all
right, provided the participants are able to do this.

Thanking you, once again.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)
Principal
Wellpark College of Natural Therapies
Po Box 78-229
Grey Lynn
Auckland 1002
New Zealand
Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307

-----Original Message-----
From: Lesley Edgeley-Page [mailto:xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Thursday, 13 March 2008 5:20 p.m.
To: Principal1
Cc: Kilian O'Callaghan
Subject: Panel meeting

13 March 2008

Dear Phillip

Kilian tells me that you have been in touch with him about the progress
with your panel.  It is easier if you come directly to me.

As I told you on the telephone on 28 February, I had sent the documents
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to Candice to aid in a decision about the nature of the process.  I have
since heard back from Candice, who is doubtful that we can manage it in
one day.  I need to reconsider that.  Unfortunately I am away for half
the week, next week on another degree and away for the week after Easter
on yet another degree.  However in between times I shall contact the
panel and check their availability (probably Tuesday).

It is underway, I'm still looking at mid April or after 25 April when
you get back.  It will probably all happen quickly.

Don't worry, I'll keep you posted.       

Kind regards

Lesley

************************************************************************
********
This email may contain legally privileged information and is intended
only for the addressee. It is not necessarily the official view or 
communication of the New Zealand Qualifications Authority. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or
distribute this email or 
information in it. If you have received this email in error, please
contact the sender immediately. NZQA does not accept any liability for
changes made to this email or attachments after sending by NZQA. 

All emails have been scanned for viruses and content by MailMarshal. 
NZQA reserves the right to monitor all email communications through its
network.

************************************************************************
********
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1/04/2008   1:21:51p.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx>Sender:

"Dr Vijay Srinivasamurthy" <xxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

Wellpark's Bachelor of Naturopathy. New meetingSubject:

1 April 2008

Dear Vijay

You will recall that we met on 23 - 25 August 2006 to consider Wellpark College of Natural Therapies' proposed 
Bachelor of Naturopathy (and Herbal Medicine).  You will also no doubt remember that we set five requirements for 
Wellpark to meet before their degree proposal could be considered for final approval and accreditation.  These 
requirements were significant, but Wellpark has worked on them for the past 16 months or so and has recently 
resubmitted new material aimed at meeting the requirements. 

We therefore need to reconvene the panel.  The chairperson, Candis Craven, and I have discussed the process for 
evaluating the new material and consider that we will need to meet for one and a half days.

At this stage, I would like to find out if you are still available and if so, whether you would be available for the following 
dates:

afternoon of 21 April and 22 April or
afternoon of 22 April and 23 April or
afternoon of 23 April and 24 April or
afternoon of 29 April and 30 April 2008.

Please respond in regard to each of the dates.  As you will recall it is very difficult to bring panels together so I would be 
grateful if you could move appointments where at all possible so that we can find a common date.

I hope that you are all well and I look forward to working with you again.

Kind regards

Lesley

Lesley Edgeley-Page
Advisor- Course Approvals & Accreditation
Quality Assurance Division
New Zealand Qualifications Authority

125 The Terrace
PO Box 160, Wellington, 6015, New Zealand

Telephone: 04 463 3188
Fax: 04 382 6895

Email: xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx
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1/04/2008   1:27:36p.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

Re: Degree UpdateSubject:

Hi Phillip

Sorry I've taken a little while to answer your email but I've been in Auckland on another degree panel.

I have sent a message to the panel asking about their availability and suggesting dates in the last two weeks of April.  
Would that be ok for you?  I have sent it to Vijay as your original rep.  I presume that he is still with you. 

Kind regards

Lesley

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 28/03/2008 1:56 p.m. >>>
Hi Lesley,

Any update on progress? We are more than ready to go this end.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229

Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
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3/04/2008   3:58:42p.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

RE: Degree UpdateSubject:
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Hi Phillip

I've just realised that you're back on 25 April.  Is that still the case?  I appreciate that you might need a little gap. 

And thanks for the confirmation about Vijay.

Cheers,

Lesley 

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 2/04/2008 9:58 a.m. >>>
Hi Lesley

Thanks for this, This is good news. The beginning of May would be better
for me, as I am in Fiji for 10 days on medical camps at the end of April

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)
Principal
Wellpark College of Natural Therapies
Po Box 78-229
Grey Lynn
Auckland 1002
New Zealand
Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307

-----Original Message-----
From: Lesley Edgeley-Page [mailto:xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Tuesday, 1 April 2008 1:28 p.m.
To: Principal1
Subject: Re: Degree Update

Hi Phillip

Sorry I've taken a little while to answer your email but I've been in
Auckland on another degree panel.

I have sent a message to the panel asking about their availability and
suggesting dates in the last two weeks of April.  Would that be ok for
you?  I have sent it to Vijay as your original rep.  I presume that he
is still with you. 

Kind regards

Lesley

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 28/03/2008 1:56 p.m. >>>
Hi Lesley,

Any update on progress? We are more than ready to go this end.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)

Principal

Wellpark College of Natural Therapies

Po Box 78-229
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Grey Lynn

Auckland 1002

New Zealand

Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307

************************************************************************
********
This email may contain legally privileged information and is intended
only for the addressee. It is not necessarily the official view or 
communication of the New Zealand Qualifications Authority. If you are
not the intended recipient you must not use, disclose, copy or
distribute this email or 
information in it. If you have received this email in error, please
contact the sender immediately. NZQA does not accept any liability for
changes made to this email or attachments after sending by NZQA. 

All emails have been scanned for viruses and content by MailMarshal. 
NZQA reserves the right to monitor all email communications through its
network.

************************************************************************
********
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14/04/2008   3:09:10p.m.Create Date:

"Lesley Edgeley-Page" <xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx>Sender:

Principal1 <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx>Sent_To:

Sent_CC:

Sent_BC:

RE: Meeting dateSubject:
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Hi Phillip

Sorry for taking a little while to get back to you, but I don't work on Fridays and today I was eventually successful in 
tracking down Teaohou Luke, who now lives in Wellington.  Simeon from Unitec is no longer in the country so we will 
have to do without him.  Yes, you can send out the documents and I'm glad to hear that they are ready waiting.  I 
suggest however that you wait until I get a revised panel list to you as some addresses etc have changed.  That should 
be today or tomorrow.

I presume that we will meet at the College and that you will make arrangements for accommodation for those who need 
it.  Things to think about.

I'll be back to you shortly.

Cheers

Lesley

>>> "Principal1" <xxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxx.xx.xx> 10/04/2008 5:18 p.m. >>>
Hi Lesley

Yes, that would suit. Thank you for this. Should we send out the
documents? They are sitting waiting.

Phillip Cottingham ND BHSc. Grad.Dip. (Herbal Medicine)
Principal
Wellpark College of Natural Therapies
Po Box 78-229
Grey Lynn
Auckland 1002
New Zealand
Ph. 64 9 3600560  Fax 64 9 3764307
-----Original Message-----
From: Lesley Edgeley-Page [mailto:xxxxxx.xxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxx.xxxx.xx] 
Sent: Thursday, 10 April 2008 3:09 p.m.
To: Principal1
Subject: Meeting date

10 April 2008

Dear Phillip

There have been several rounds trying to fix a date for the panel
meeting and we seem to have finally agreed on one.  Would the afternoon
of 14 May and the whole of 15 May 2008 be suitable for you?

I do hope so and if so, we'll talk about what has to happen next. 

I look forward to hearing back from you.

Kind regards

Lesley  

Lesley Edgeley-Page
Advisor- Course Approvals & Accreditation
Quality Assurance Division
New Zealand Qualifications Authority

125 The Terrace
PO Box 160, Wellington, 6015, New Zealand

Telephone: 04 463 3188
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